DATEL, Inc., Mansfi eld, MA 02048 (USA)   •    Tel: (508)339-3000, (800)233-2765  Fax: (508)339-6356   •   E–mail: sales@datel.com  •  Internet: www.datel.com
DCA-20PC Series
LED Display, Subminiature
 DC Ammeters With
Built-In Shunts
Figure 1. DCA-20PC Series Simplifi ed Schematic
Features
® ®

5 = 1.999A
6 = 19.99A
Ordering Information
DCA-20PC - 1 - DC1 - R L
Order on-line at www.datel.com
Power:
DC1 = 5-40Vdc, non-isolated power
 (available with red LEDs only)
DC4 = +8-36Vdc, isolated power
 (available with red, green, or blue LEDs)
LED Color:
    BS = Standard Blue
    GS = Standard Green
    RL = Low-Power Red
Accessories:
DMS-20-CP Panel Cutout Punch
Full Scale Load Current ➀  Min. Typ.       Max.        Units
DCA-20PC-1 – –         199.9         µAdc
DCA-20PC-2 – –         1.999        mAdc
DCA-20PC-3 – –         19.99        mAdc
DCA-20PC-4 – –         199.9        mAdc
DCA-20PC-5 – –         1.999          Adc
DCA-20PC-6 – –         19.99          Adc
Overcurrent Rating( <6 Sec.) ➁  1.5x rated full scale load current
Internal Shunt Resistance
DCA-20PC-1 – 100          –           Ohms
DCA-20PC-2 – 10           –           Ohms
DCA-20PC-3 – 1.0           –            Ohm
DCA-20PC-4 – 0.1           –            Ohm
DCA-20PC-5 – 0.01          –            Ohm
DCA-20PC-6 – 0.001         –            Ohm
Shunt Input to Power Supply Isolation ➂
DCA-20PC-X-DC4 models only 500 –            –             Vdc
Performance
Sampling Rate  2.5 samples per second
Accuracy  ±0.15%FS
Temperature Drift (0 to 60ºC) – ±0.2        ±0.4       Cnts/ºC
Zero-Current Reading ➃ -001 000        001          Cnts
Operating Supply Voltage (TB2 Terminals 1, 2 and 3)➄
DCA-20PC-X-DC1-XX +5.0 –          +40           Vdc
DCA-20PC-X-DC4-XX +8 –          +36           Vdc
Operating Supply Current (TB2 Terminals 1, 2 and 3)➄
DCA-20PC-X-DC1-XX (@5-40V) – 10          15          mAdc
DCA-20PC-X-DC4-XX (@8V) – 100        150         mAdc
DCA-20PC-X-DC4-XX (@36V) – 25          40          mAdc